

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date
November 15, 2023

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
11-23	110	3	J and J Logging	112,214.00	0.00
12-23	115	2	J.W Logging	142,745.00	0.00
13-23	105	2	J.W Logging	143,760.00	0.00
14-23	131	1	S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	61,825.00	0.00
15-23	33	1	Lionel Klein	8,775.75	0.00
17-23	78	3	J.W Logging	67,905.00	0.00
18-23	96	2	J.W Logging	56,640.00	0.00
19-23	175	1	J.W Logging	100,280.00	0.00
20-23	74	1	J.W Logging	115,405.00	0.00
22-23	45	3	J.W Logging	65,415.00	0.00
23-23	104	2	S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	42,185.00	0.00
24-23	54	2	Weaver Forest Products	19,725.00	0.00
25-23	194	2	S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	103,846.25	0.00
Bids:		25	Total Value:	1,040,721.00	0.00
Sales:		13			

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Basswood Sawlogs	304.00	MBF	175.00	106.11
Hard Maple Sawlogs	243.00	MBF	425.00	318.13
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs	723.00	MBF	325.00	206.78
Red Oak Sawlogs	448.00	MBF	425.00	356.84
White Oak Sawlogs	5.00	MBF	400.00	364.00
Aspen Pulp	16,955.00	Tons	25.00	17.78
Bass Wood Pulp	2,895.00	Tons	14.08	5.66
Black Cherry Pulp	85.00	Tons	11.00	9.70
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	23,585.00	Tons	11.00	7.89
Oak Pulp	670.00	Tons	11.00	6.85
Red Oak Pulp	5,385.00	Tons	11.00	8.47

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 11-23

J and J Logging
Allen Suzan
Kendall Logging

Winning Bid

112,214.00
112,040.00
110,850.00

Allen Suzan				J and J Logging				Kendall Logging			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	85	110.000	9,350.00	10-BA	85	120.000	10,200.00	10-BA	85	75.000	6,375.00
10-MH	15	330.000	4,950.00	10-MH	15	250.000	3,750.00	10-MH	15	250.000	3,750.00
10-MX	20	165.000	3,300.00	10-MX	20	250.000	5,000.00	10-MX	20	250.000	5,000.00
20T-A	4600	16.100	74,060.00	20T-A	4600	16.080	73,968.00	20T-A	4600	18.000	82,800.00
20T-B	575	7.200	4,140.00	20T-B	575	14.080	8,096.00	20T-B	575	3.000	1,725.00
20T-M	1600	10.150	16,240.00	20T-M	1600	7.000	11,200.00	20T-M	1600	7.000	11,200.00
Bid Total:			112,040.00	Bid Total:			112,214.00	Bid Total:			110,850.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **12-23**

J.W Logging
Allen Suzan

Winning Bid

142,745.00

120,974.00

Allen Suzan				J.W Logging			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-MX	10	150.000	1,500.00	10-MX	10	250.000	2,500.00
20T-A	7000	15.950	111,650.00	20T-A	7000	19.000	133,000.00
20T-B	30	6.150	184.50	20T-B	30	3.000	90.00
20T-B	60	9.900	594.00	20T-B	60	9.000	540.00
20T-M	700	9.900	6,930.00	20T-M	700	9.000	6,300.00
20T-O	35	3.300	115.50	20T-O	35	9.000	315.00
Bid Total:			120,974.00	Bid Total:			142,745.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **13-23**

J.W Logging
Allen Suzan

Winning Bid

143,760.00
93,702.50

Allen Suzan				J.W Logging			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-MX	10	115.000	1,150.00	10-MX	10	250.000	2,500.00
20T-A	4950	15.750	77,962.50	20T-A	4950	25.000	123,750.00
20T-B	25	5.100	127.50	20T-B	25	3.000	75.00
20T-B	25	9.600	240.00	20T-B	25	11.000	275.00
20T-M	1450	9.600	13,920.00	20T-M	1450	11.000	15,950.00
20T-O	110	2.750	302.50	20T-O	110	11.000	1,210.00
Bid Total:			93,702.50	Bid Total:			143,760.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **14-23**

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok

Winning Bid

61,825.00

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok		Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	25 100.000	2,500.00	
10-MH	65 240.000	15,600.00	
10-MX	70 240.000	16,800.00	
10-OR	25 240.000	6,000.00	
20T-B	290 7.500	2,175.00	
20T-M	2300 7.500	17,250.00	
20T-O	200 7.500	1,500.00	
Bid Total:		61,825.00	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **15-23**

Lionel Klein

Winning Bid

8,775.75

Lionel Klein			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-MH	5	200.000	1,000.00
10-MX	35	200.000	7,000.00
20T-A	240	3.000	720.00
20T-B	35	0.050	1.75
20T-M	1080	0.050	54.00
		Bid Total:	8,775.75

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **17-23**

J.W Logging
Allen Suzan
T&R W Logging LLC

Winning Bid

67,905.00
54,416.00
53,299.60

Allen Suzan				T&R W Logging LLC				J.W Logging			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	15	120.000	1,800.00	10-BA	15	100.000	1,500.00	10-BA	15	100.000	1,500.00
10-MX	13	210.000	2,730.00	10-MX	13	200.000	2,600.00	10-MX	13	275.000	3,575.00
10-OR	94	342.000	32,148.00	10-OR	94	350.000	32,900.00	10-OR	94	400.000	37,600.00
10-O	5	342.000	1,710.00	10-O	5	350.000	1,750.00	10-O	5	400.000	2,000.00
20T-B	190	5.200	988.00	20T-B	190	5.200	988.00	20T-B	190	3.000	570.00
20T-M	760	8.500	6,460.00	20T-M	760	4.160	3,161.60	20T-M	760	11.000	8,360.00
20T-O	1300	6.600	8,580.00	20T-O	1300	8.000	10,400.00	20T-O	1300	11.000	14,300.00
Bid Total:			54,416.00	Bid Total:			53,299.60	Bid Total:			67,905.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **18-23**

J.W Logging
Weaver Forest Products

Winning Bid

56,640.00

41,037.00

Weaver Forest Products			J.W Logging				
		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		
10-BA	31	175.000	5,425.00	10-BA	31	100.000	3,100.00
10-MH	26	285.000	7,410.00	10-MH	26	400.000	10,400.00
10-MX	34	240.000	8,160.00	10-MX	34	300.000	10,200.00
10-OR	48	299.000	14,352.00	10-OR	48	400.000	19,200.00
20T-B	290	5.500	1,595.00	20T-B	290	3.000	870.00
20T-M	900	3.500	3,150.00	20T-M	900	11.000	9,900.00
20T-O	270	3.500	945.00	20T-O	270	11.000	2,970.00
Bid Total:			41,037.00	Bid Total:			56,640.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **19-23**

J.W Logging

Winning Bid

100,280.00

J.W Logging		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	
10-BA	66 100.000	6,600.00	
10-MH	84 425.000	35,700.00	
10-MX	73 325.000	23,725.00	
10-OR	13 425.000	5,525.00	
20T-B	410 3.000	1,230.00	
20T-M	2350 11.000	25,850.00	
20T-O	150 11.000	1,650.00	
Bid Total:		100,280.00	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **20-23**

J.W Logging

Winning Bid
115,405.00

J.W Logging		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	
10-BA	43 100.000	4,300.00	
10-MH	20 415.000	8,300.00	
10-MX	90 325.000	29,250.00	
10-OR	86 415.000	35,690.00	
20T-B	430 3.000	1,290.00	
20T-M	2350 11.000	25,850.00	
20T-O	975 11.000	10,725.00	
Bid Total:		115,405.00	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **22-23**

J.W Logging
T&R W Logging LLC
Allen Suzan

Winning Bid

65,415.00
51,445.75
48,088.50

Allen Suzan			T&R W Logging LLC			J.W Logging					
		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			
10-MX	8	170.000	1,360.00	10-MX	8	200.000	1,600.00	10-MX	8	300.000	2,400.00
10-OR	91	338.000	30,758.00	10-OR	91	370.000	33,670.00	10-OR	91	425.000	38,675.00
20T-A	65	12.500	812.50	20T-A	65	6.660	432.90	20T-A	65	11.000	715.00
20T-B	65	6.100	396.50	20T-B	65	7.810	507.65	20T-B	65	3.000	195.00
20T-M	470	8.450	3,971.50	20T-M	470	4.160	1,955.20	20T-M	470	11.000	5,170.00
20T-O	1660	6.500	10,790.00	20T-O	1660	8.000	13,280.00	20T-O	1660	11.000	18,260.00
Bid Total:			48,088.50	Bid Total:			51,445.75	Bid Total:			65,415.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **23-23**

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok
Weaver Forest Products

Winning Bid

42,185.00

31,567.50

Weaver Forest Products				S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-MX	26	240.000	6,240.00	10-MX	26	275.000	7,150.00
10-OR	46	295.000	13,570.00	10-OR	46	385.000	17,710.00
20T-A	30	16.000	480.00	20T-A	30	9.000	270.00
20T-B	95	4.500	427.50	20T-B	95	9.000	855.00
20T-M	950	6.500	6,175.00	20T-M	950	9.000	8,550.00
20T-O	850	5.500	4,675.00	20T-O	850	9.000	7,650.00
Bid Total:			31,567.50	Bid Total:			42,185.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **24-23**

Weaver Forest Products
Lionel Klein

Winning Bid

19,725.00

18,625.00

Weaver Forest Products				Lionel Klein			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	7	165.000	1,155.00	10-BA	7	100.000	700.00
10-MX	31	240.000	7,440.00	10-MX	31	100.000	3,100.00
10-OR	23	295.000	6,785.00	10-OR	23	200.000	4,600.00
20T-B	150	3.500	525.00	20T-B	150	4.500	675.00
20T-M	775	4.000	3,100.00	20T-M	775	10.000	7,750.00
20T-O	180	4.000	720.00	20T-O	180	10.000	1,800.00
Bid Total:			19,725.00	Bid Total:			18,625.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **25-23**

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok
Flannel Fleet Logging LLC

Winning Bid

103,846.25
98,056.00

Flannel Fleet Logging LLC				S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	32	100.000	3,200.00	10-BA	32	100.000	3,200.00
10-MH	22	250.000	5,500.00	10-MH	22	175.000	3,850.00
10-MX	271	137.000	37,127.00	10-MX	271	175.000	47,425.00
10-OR	10	200.000	2,000.00	10-OR	10	175.000	1,750.00
20T-A	70	8.000	560.00	20T-A	70	6.750	472.50
20T-B	140	2.000	280.00	20T-B	140	6.750	945.00
20T-M	6800	7.230	49,164.00	20T-M	6800	6.750	45,900.00
20T-O	45	5.000	225.00	20T-O	45	6.750	303.75
Bid Total:			98,056.00	Bid Total:			103,846.30

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138

Timber Sale Final Bid Results

Bid Open Date
November 15, 2023

Tract: 11-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J and J Logging	112,214.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	112,040.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Kendall Logging	110,850.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 12-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	142,745.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	120,974.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 13-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	143,760.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	93,702.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 14-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	61,825.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 15-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Lionel Klein	8,775.75	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 17-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	67,905.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	54,416.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
T&R W Logging LLC	53,299.60	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 18-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	56,640.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Weaver Forest Products	41,037.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 19-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	100,280.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 20-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	115,405.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 22-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
J.W Logging	65,415.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
T&R W Logging LLC	51,445.75	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	48,088.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 23-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	42,185.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Weaver Forest Products	31,567.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 24-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Weaver Forest Products	19,725.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Lionel Klein	18,625.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 25-23

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	103,846.25	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Flannel Fleet Logging L	98,056.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi